1 January 2010. Early adoption is permitted.

The amendments to the standards stated above do not lead to any significant effects on recog-
nition, measurement and presentation in the interim consolidated financial statements. The
Group did not opt for early adoption of any other standards, interpretations or amendments
which have been published but are not yet mandatory.

There have been further changes due to the matters presented in Note (3).

41

(3) Restatement of the prior-year figures

The amortization expense for a subordinated liability disclosed under subordinated capital was
too high in the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2009. This resulted in sub-
ordinated capital being disclosed EUR 9m higher than it should have been.

In addition, the allowance on a silent participation disclosed under loans and advances to banks
was understated by EUR 3m.

As of 31 December 2009, accrued interest on a bond disclosed in financial assets was EUR 2m
too high. The following table shows the adjustments made to the prior-year figures including the
deferred tax effects:

31 Dec 2009

Before adjustment

(in EUR m)
Adjustment
(in EUR m)

After adjustment
 (in EUR m)

Risk provisions –267 –3 –270

Financial assets 6,442 –2 6,440

Deferred income tax assets 87 –1 86

Subordinated capital 1,166 –9 1,157

Equity 960 3 963

No retrospective adjustments due to the aforementioned matters were required for the income
statement for the reference period 1 January to 30 June 2009.

The respective adjustments were also taken into account in the following items explained in
Notes (18), (21), (26) and (37):

(4) Basis of consolidation

In addition to Bremer Landesbank as the parent company, the following subsidiaries in which
Bremer Landesbank directly or indirectly holds more than 50% of the voting rights or may oth-
erwise control are consolidated:

• BLB Immobilien GmbH

• BLB Leasing GmbH

• Bremische Grundstücks-GmbH